
Page 1 of 2 
 

AMENDMENT No. 1 AND RENEWAL No. 2 TO 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

BETWEEN  
PSYBUS PSYCHOLOGICAL CONSULTING, P.C. 

AND 
THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR 

 
The City of Ann Arbor, a Michigan municipal corporation, with offices at 301 E. Huron St. Ann 
Arbor, Michigan 48104 (“City”) and Psybus, P.C., having its offices at 29201 Telegraph Rd., Suite 
600, Southfield, Michigan 48034, (“Contractor”) agree to amend and renew the Professional 
Services Agreement for Psychological Evaluations of Ann Arbor Police Department Employees, 
dated February 8th, 2016, and thereafter renewed on October 11, 2017, (“Agreement”) as follows: 
 

1) The first paragraph of Exhibit B: Compensation is deleted and replaced with the 
following:  

 
“Contractor shall be paid for those Services performed pursuant to this 
Agreement inclusive of all reimbursable expenses (if applicable), in 
accordance with the terms and conditions herein. The Compensation 
Schedule below states the nature and amount of compensation the 
Contractor may charge the City if the evaluation or service is approved by 
the Contract Administrator.” 
 

2) The remainder of Exhibit B related to pricing for evaluations and services 
remains in effect. 

 
3) Paragraph 3 of the Agreement’s October 11, 2017 Renewal, related to a $25,000 

Not to Exceed amount, is deleted in its entirety. 
 
4)  The Parties also agree to renew the Agreement from July 1, 2018 through June 

30, 2020. 
 
 
All terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, unless specifically amended above, shall 
apply to this Amendment and are made a part of this Amendment as though expressly rewritten, 
incorporated, and included herein. 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement shall be binding on the Parties’ heirs, successors, and 
assigns. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
  



Page 2 of 2 
 

 
 

 
For Contractor 

 
For City of Ann Arbor 

 
 
By____________________________ 
 

 
 
 
By_________________________________ 
     Christopher Taylor, Mayor 

Its: 
Date: ________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
By_________________________________ 
     Jacqueline Beaudry, City  Clerk 

 
 

 
Approved as to substance 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Howard S. Lazarus, City Administrator 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Michael Cox, Police Chief  
 
 
Approved as to form and content 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Stephen K. Postema, City Attorney  
 
 

 
 


